382 Siemens Aktiengesellschaft
F
R
A
M
E
4/
ho

Characteristics
Capacitances        min nom max
Accessories               Ordering code
Heater voltage UF 3,8 (± 5 %) V 1)
Heater current IF 19,5 ± 2 A
Preheating time th ≥ 3 min
Heating: indirect by ac or dc
Cathode: matrix oxide
Amplification factor of screen grid
at UA = 3 kV, UG2 = 500 V, IA = 0,5 A
µg2g1 11
Transconductance
at UA = 3 kV, UG2 = 500 V, IA = 0,5 A
s 55 mA/V
Cathode/control grid ckg1 38 42 46 pF
Cathode/screen grid ckg2 1,9 2,2 2,5 pF
Cathode/anode cka 0,005 0,011 pF
Control grid/screen grid cg1g2 56 60 64 pF
Control grid/anode cg1a 0,05 0,06 pF
Screen grid/anode cg2a 7,5 8,2 8,8 pF
Tube fuse RöSich2 Q81-X1402 2)
Tube fuse RöSich9 Q81-X1409 2)
Socket wrench for tube fuse RöZub10 Q81-X2110
Tube protective device RöKt2 Q81-X1302
Pull switch for tube fuse RöKt11 Q81-X1311
Cavity band IV/V, 1,1 kW vision/sound TK4435 Q94-X4435
Cavity band IV/V, 1,3 kW sound, 400 W vision TK4436 Q94-X4436
Cavity band III, 2,2 kW sound TK4451 Q94-X4451
Spring-finger contact for anode terminal YLZ9521a Q81-X9204
Spring-finger contact for screen grid terminal YLZ9521g2 Q81-X9205
Spring-finger contact for control grid terminal YLZ9521g1 Q81-X9206
Spring-finger contact for heater cathode terminal YLZ9523 Q81-X9523
1) For immediate operation, the tube can be continuously heated without damaging the cathode. The optimum heater voltage for
standby operation is 3,5 to 3,8 V. The standby and operating times should be equal (e.g. 1 week operation, 1 week standby).
Care should be taken not to exceed the maximum permissible surface temperature of 250 °C even during standby operation,
especially without cooling.